
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 16 January 2013 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, Crook Civic Centre, North Terrace, Crook,  
Co Durham, DL15 9ES  

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minutes informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 12 December 2012 and 19 December 

2012  (Pages 1 - 10) 

2. Declarations of interest.   

 
Key Decisions: 
 
3. Medium Term Financial Plan (3), Council Plan and Service Plans 

2013/14 - 2016/17 - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: Corp/A/10/12/01]  (Pages 11 - 
44) 

4. Revitalising Markets within County Durham - Joint Report of Corporate 
Director, Neighbourhood Services and Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: NH/06/11]  
(Pages 45 - 92) 

 
Ordinary Decisions: 
 
5. Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's Policy 

Programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 93 - 132) 



6. Overview and Scrutiny Review - Reducing the Council's Carbon 
Emissions - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 133 - 184) 

7. Mid-Year Report for the period to 30 September 2012 on Treasury 
Management Service - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  
(Pages 185 - 194) 

8. NHS reforms and the transfer of public health functions to Durham 
County Council - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services  (Pages 195 - 208) 

9. Annual Report of Local Safeguarding Children Board 2012/13 - Report 
of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 209 - 252) 

10. 125 Year Lease to the Woodland Burial Trust CIC at South Road 
Cemetery, Durham - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration 
and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services  (Pages 253 - 258) 

11. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
8 January 2013 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors N Foster, L Hovvels, M Nicholls, 
M Plews, C Robson, B Stephens, C Vasey and B Young 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
12 December 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor S Henig (in the Chair) 

 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Stephens, Vasey and B 
Young 
 

 

Also Present: 
 
Councillors Arthur, R Ord, Shuttleworth, Stradling and J Turnbull  
 

 
1 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2012 was agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3 Stock Options Appraisal Project - Conclusion and Next Steps  
Key Decision: R&ED/12/12 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which advised of the outcomes of the housing stock 
appraisal project and recommended the best option for the future ownership, 
financing and managem
[...]
h sought approval for the “invest to save” business case for the Street 
Lighting Energy Reduction Project. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



7 Quarter 2 2012/13 Performance Management Report  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators and 
reported other significant performance issues for the second quarter of 2012/13 (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

8 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the progress made at the end of the second quarter this year on the 
delivery of the 2012/13 to 2015/16 Medium Term Financial Plan (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2012 and the Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy 2013-2017  

 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Adults Services, and Director of Public Health, County Durham which presented the 
key messages from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2012 and sought 
approval and support for County Durham’s first Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2013-2017 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
19 December 2012 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor S Henig (in the Chair) 

 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Stephens 
 
Also Present: 
 

Councillors M Dixon, N Harrison, G Huntington, R Ord, Shuttleworth, and Stradling 
 

Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Napier, Vasey and B Young 
 
 

 

 

 
1 Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved:  
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

3 Transfer of Trust Land to Durham County Council  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that sought Authority from the Council, acting as Trustee of 
the freehold land lying north east of Fourth Street Leadgate held on charitable trust 
for the formal exchange of this land with land at Watling Woods held by the Council 
in a statutory capacity (for copy see file of minutes). 
 

Page 5



The Cabinet acting in its capacity as Trustee considered the advice provided in 
making its decision (for copy of briefing note see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  

 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

Page 6



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
19 December 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

 

Present: 

 
Councillor S Henig (in the Chair) 

 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Stephens 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillors J Armstrong, Blakey, Bowman, M Dixon, J Gray, N Harrison, G Huntington, R 
Ord, Shuttleworth, Stradling, and J Turnbull 
 

Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Napier, Vasey and B Young 
 
 

  

 
1 Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 Local Council Tax Support Scheme, Review of Discretionary Council Tax 
Discount on Unoccupied Properties and Calculation of Council Tax Base 
2013/14  
Key Decision: CORP/R/12/02 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided detail of the outcome of the consultation on the Local Council tax Support 
Scheme (LCTSS) and the proposed changes to Council tax discounts on empty 
properties, including second homes, plus the withdrawal of the ‘double taxation’ 
payments currently provided to some parish and town councils (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
In responding to a question from Councillor G Huntington, Cabinet members 
advised of the assistance that the Authority was proposing to provide to help Town 
and Parish Councils manage the changes introduced by the Government.  

Page 7



 
Resolved: 

 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

3 Medium Term Financial Plan (3), Council Plan and Service Plans 2013/14 - 
2016/17 
Key Decision: CORP/A/10/12/1 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive which provided and update on the following: 
 

(i) Autumn Statement and Local Government Finance Settlement. 
(ii) 2013/14 Budget. 
(iii) Development of the 2013/14 – 2016/17 MTFP (3) Model. 
(iv) MTFP consultation to date. 
(v) Equality Impact Assessments. 

(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 
 

4 Welfare reform update 
Key Decision: CORP/A/12/12/2 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on policy developments in relation to Welfare Reform including what action 
the council is taking to prepare for the implementation of the reforms and sought 
approval to the proposed approach to the localisation of the Social Fund in County 
Durham (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 
 

5 Exclusion of the Public  

 
Resolved:  

 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 
 

Page 8



6 Sale of Land at Pont Lane, Leadgate  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought authority to exchange a parcel of land at 
Watling Wood, Villa Real, Consett which is currently held in a statutory capacity for 
a parcel of land lying to the north east of Fourth Street, Leadgate (for copy see file 
of minutes). 
 
 
Resolved:  

 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

16 January 2013 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan (3), Council 
Plan and Service Plans 2013/14 – 2016/17 
 

Key Decision CORP/A/10/12/1 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources and  

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide an update on the following: 

(i) The Local Government Finance Settlement and its impact upon the 
2013/14 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan for 2013/14 – 2016/17 
(MTFP 3) 

(ii) MTFP 3 Consultation 

(iii) Council Plan and Service Plans 

(iv) Equality Impact Assessments 

Executive Summary 

2 Although the core elements of the 2013/14 and 2014/15 Local Government 
Finance Settlement were received on 19 December 2012, effective planning 
of the 2013/14 Budget and MTFP 3 continues to be difficult due to: 

(i) A range of key funding streams are yet to be announced; 

(ii) Financial data from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government continues to be revised due to arithmetical funding 
allocation errors being identified. 

3 The Government has revised their plans in some areas after receiving 
feedback from the Business R
[...]
s e.g. charge for library membership) 

14 13 2.8% Promote business and tourism 

17 6 1.3% Outsource services 

      

  183 40.0% Council Structures and Service Delivery 

1 45 9.8% Review of  Members, allowances, number of etc. 

5 31 6.8% Review staff pay and benefits 

6 30 6.6% Review top tier Management  

4 33 7.2% 
Review structure of organisation (but stop costly 
restructures) 

8 28 6.1% 
Protect local services (e.g. libraries and other local 
facilities) 

11 16 3.5% Protect frontline services (e.g. care and bus passes) 

      

  160 34.9% Specific Service changes and improvements 

2 38 8.3% Street Lighting to be made more efficient 

9 24 5.2% 
Review Winter maintenance & maintenance of  
highways 

16 7 1.5% Review Transport - whilst protecting rural services 

10 20 4.4% 
Improvements to Waste/ Recycling / Environmental / 
drains 

3 36 7.9% Protect vulnerable: Adult Care / Young People 

12 15 3.3% 
Reduce and review public space decorations (e.g. 
Christmas decorations, public art and flowerbeds) 

17 6 1.3% Invest less in infrastructure 

15 10 2.2% Review/stop County Durham News 

18 4 0.9% Review playgrounds 
  

  
  

  36 7.9% Managing approach to reductions 

17 6 1.3% Effective and efficient consultation 

11 16 3.5% Ensure AAP involvement / Localism 

13 14 3.1% DCC are managing reductions well 

 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet   
 

16 January 2013 

 

Revitalising Markets within County 
Durham 

 

Key Decision NH/06/11 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and Ian 
Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development. 
Councillor Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Environment  and Councillor Neil Foster,  Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Economic Regeneration 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To present the findings of the public consultation on the draft strategy for 

‘Revitalising Markets’ within County Durham and seek Cabinet approval of the 
revised strategy 

2 To inform members of the outcome of soft market testing exercise and next 
steps in delivering the key priorities set out within the revised strategy.  

Background 
 
3. On 30 May 2012 Cabinet considered a report on the findings of the Durham 

Markets Review which highlighted the significance of local markets and their 
future provision within the context of town centre regeneration plans and the 
employment / business growth potential markets provide.   
 

4. The outcome of the market review indicated that the current sustainability of 
markets operating across the County based upon the current management and 
operational arrangements is extremely limited and in order to revitalise markets 
and get the best market offer for County Durham it was concluded that the 
current management of the market provision would also need to change.   
 

5. The Cabinet report presented a draft strategy for the ‘Revitalisation of Markets 
within County Durham to support and enhance the growth of markets as well as 
options for the future management and operation of markets across the county.  
 

6. It was proposed at that time to undertake a two stage approach to the 
development and implementation of the Market Strategy with the first stage 
involving the commencement of a consultation exercise and further soft market 
testing in relation to the options available for the management of markets within 
County Durham.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 45



 

 
7. Cabinet agreed to consider a further report on completion of the proposed public 

consultation and soft market testing exercises which would inform development 
of the final market strategy and consideration of the next steps in its 
implementation.   

 
Consultation process 

8.  The draft strategy was made available on the Council website from 26th June 
2012 to 23rd August 2012 and all consultation responses have been collated 
within a consultation repo
[...]
nt policies and procedures and may be subject to further Staff 
and Trade Union Consultaion as necessary. A suggested project timeline with 
key milestones is attached in Appendix 3.  

 
Recommendations 
 
51. Cabinet consider and agree the proposed the final draft strategy (Appendix 2) for 

the ‘Revitalisation of Markets within County Durham.  
 
52.  Cabinet are advised of the next steps in delivering the key priorities set out within 

the revised strategy.  
 
53. Cabinet agree to give delegated authority to the Corporate Director of 

Neighbourhood Services and Corporate Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development in consultation with the Cabinet portfolio holder for Strategic 
Envionment and and the Cabinet portfolio holder for Regeneration and Economic 
Development strategic  for the determination and implementation of any revised 
management arrangements for each market, as deemed appropriate. 

 
Background Papers (Copies available in Member’s room) 

• Markets Review report  

• Mary Portas Review report  

• Revitalising Markets Cabinet report 26 May 2012 

• Markets review consultation results report 
 

Contact: Joanne Waller Tel: 03000 260924 / Sarah Robson Tel: 0191 383 3444 

Page 52



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 
 
The base budget target for markets income in 2012-13 is £131,000. The cost of 
staffing for existing market provision is circa £80,000.  There are additional costs with 
operating the markets including repairs, promotions etc, however there is no set 
budget set aside for this and is currently dealt with within EHCP. There are also 
associated costs relating to NDR which totals £39,579 
 
Staffing 
 
There are three FTE posts  within the current establishment covering market duties. 
There is currently one vacancy. The current level of staff resources has already placed 
significant demands on the service and contingency arrangements have been put in 
place to meet service demands. These current arrangements are 
[...]

 a
n
y
 a
d
d
it
io
n
a
l 
a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
ts
 t
h
a
t 
n
e
e
d
 t
o
 b
e
 

u
n
d
e
rt
a
k
e
n
 i
n
 r
e
la
ti
o
n
 t
o
 t
h
is
 a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t?
 

N
o
 

L
e
a
d
 o
ff
ic
e
r 
–
 s
ig
n
 o
ff
: 
  

 
D
a
te
: 
1
7

th
 D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
2
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 e
q
u
a
lit
y
 r
e
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
 -
 s
ig
n
 o
ff
: 

 
D
a
te
: 
 

P
le

a
s
e
 e

m
a
il
 y

o
u
r 

c
o
m

p
le

te
d
 I
m

p
a
c
t 
A

s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t 
to

 t
h
e
 E

q
u
a
li
ty

 t
e
a
m

 -
 e

q
u
a
li
ti
e
s
@

d
u
rh

a
m

.g
o
v
.u

k
. 

    

Page 183



Page 184

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cabinet 
 

16 January 2013 
 

Mid-Year Report for the period to 
30 September 2012 on Treasury 
Management Service 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 The regulatory framework of treasury management requires the Council to 
receive a mid year treasury review, in addition to the forward looking annual 
treasury strategy and backward looking performance against the previous 
annual treasury strategy. 

2 As well as meeting the above requirement this report also incorporates the 
needs of the ‘Prudential Code’, which can be regarded as being best 
operational practice, to ensure adequate monitoring of the capital expenditure 
plans and the Council’s prudential indicators (PIs).  The treasury strategy and 
PIs were previously reported to Council as part of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2012/13 – 2015/16 on 22 February 2012. 

3 The purpose of the report also supports the objective in the revised CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the Communities and Local 
Government Investment Guidance. These state that Members should receive 
and scrutinise the treasury management service. 

Background 

Economic Update and Forecast Outlook 
 
4 Economic sentiment, in respect of the prospects for the UK economy to 

reco
[...]
 
None 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – 
 
None 
 
Accommodation - 
 
None 
 
Crime and Disorder - 
 
None 
 
Human Rights - 
 
None 
 
Consultation - 
 
None 
 
Procurement - 
 
None 
 
Disability issues - 
 
None 
 
Legal Implications – 
 
None 
 

Page 193



 
Appendix 2:  Revised Time and Monetary Limits Table 

 
 

  Long Term Rating Money Limit Time Limit 

Banks 1 category high 

quality 

AA £50m 1yr 

Banks 1 category medium 

quality 

A £25m 3 months 

Banks 2 category part 

nationalised 

N/A 

 

£60m 1yr 

Banks 3 category Council’s 

banker 

A- £25m 3 months 

DMADF/Treasury Bills AAA unlimited 6 months 

Other Local Authorities N/A £10m per authority 1yr 

Money Market Funds AAA £10m 1 year 

 

Page 194



  

Cabinet 

16 January 2013 

NHS reforms and the transfer of public 
health functions to Durham County 
Council  

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Children & Adults Services 

Anna Lynch, Director of Public Health County Durham 

Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Safer and 
Healthier Communities 

Councillor Morris Nicholls, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 

Councillor Claire Vasey, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children & Young 
People’s Services 

    
Purpose of Report  

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on recent developments in 

relation to NHS reforms, including the transfer of public health functions to Durham 
County Council from NHS County Durham.  

 
Background  
 
2. During 2012, Cabinet was presented with two separate quarterly reports on NHS 

reforms and public health respectively. These reports provided details on significant 
policy developments in relation to the wider NHS reforms and the transfer of public 
health functions to local authorities.  

 
3. A significant amount of work has been carried out in all of these areas and good 

progress has been made. This report focuses on the lea
[...]
ealthwatch will take formal responsibility for 
commissioning NHS complaints advocacy 
 
Local public health budgets allocated  
 
Personal budgets for ongoing social care granted 

Page 206



  

 
Monitor's licensing regime is fully operational 
 
Local authorities take responsibility for Directors of Public Health and their 
functions 
 
Launch of Local Healthwatch 
 

April 2014 The majority of remaining NHS trusts will be authorised as foundation trusts - 
if any trust is not ready, it will continue to work towards foundation trust status 
under new management arrangements 
 
Local Medical Examiner service transferred to local authorities 
 

April 2016 Monitor's transitional powers of oversight over foundation trusts will be 
reviewed 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 207



Page 208

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  
 

16 January 2013 

 

Annual Report of Local Safeguarding 

Children Board 2012/13 

 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director Children and Adults Services 

Councillor Claire Vasey, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and 

Young People Services 

 

Purpose 

1. The Purpose of this report is to share the Annual Report of the Local Safeguarding 

Children Board with cabinet for information 

Background and statutory requirements 

2. The LSCB has, since its inception produced an annual report to advise partners and 
key stakeholders of its key activities, achievements and priorities for the coming 
year. 

Current Position 

3. Since April 2011 each LSCB has been required to produce and publish an annual 
report on the effectiveness of safeguarding in the local area. The report should 
provide an assessment of local safeguarding arrangements set against an analysis 
of the local area safeguarding context. The report should recognise achievements 
and progress in the local authority area as well as providing a realistic challenge of 
the challenges that still remain. 

Key Issues 

4. The report 
[...]
older for Economic 
Regeneration, Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Neighbourhoods and Partnerships 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1  To seek approval to grant a 125 year Lease to the Woodland Burial Trust to 

occupy Council land for use as a natural burial site. 
  
Background 
 
2 Prior to Local Government Reorganisation there were active plans by Durham 

City Council to lease land adjacent the South Road Cemetery to an established 
community organisation for the purposes of natural burials.  This got to the point 
of a draft lease being informally agreed, but was put on hold with Council 
reorganisation.  The group has since evolved into Community Interest Company, 
(Woodland Burial Trust) and have maintained an active interest in the site.  

 
3 Opportunity was taken to test public appetite for the proposal at the site as part of 

the 2011 bereavement services cemetery consultation, with 69% of 209 
respondents favouring the scheme and only 5% against.  At the Cabinet meeting 
on 22 September 2011 there was recognition of the group and a resolution to 
examine the business case, implementing arrangements subject to no budgetary 
pressure.  

 
4 The Council is under no obligation to the group however, and a range of other 

service options exist, including direct delivery.  On balance, however, not 
withstanding the recognition of their longstanding interest, working with the group 
is proposed, as it presents no investment risk to the Council, allows the obvious 
enthusiasm and expertise of the group to be realised, and opens that part of the 
site up to income opportunities that would not be available to the Council, thereby 
increasing its chances of success.  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 253



 2

 
5 The site’s use is limited to burials through a covenant on the land and complies 

to the requirements of both planning and Environment Agency and is situated to 
the eastern side of the existing South Road Cemetery (as shown in red on the
[...]
ts that will be 
granted to customers. 
 
Equality and Diversity –  
None  
 
Accommodation –  
None  
 
Crime and Disorder –  
None  
 
Human Rights –  
None  
 
Consultation –  
Public consultation in 2011.  Consulted with Brian Stephens on 28 November 2012.  
Consulted with Councillor David Freeman, Councillor David Stoker and Councillor Neil 
Foster on 3 December 2012 and Legal Services have been consulted through the 
negotiation process.   
 
Procurement –  
None  
 
Disability Discrimination Act –  
None  
 
Legal Implications –  
Legal implications are considered as part of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 255



Page 256

This page is intentionally left blank



IAN THOMPSON
CORPORATE DIRECTOR

REGENERATION AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

COUNTY HALL, DURHAM DH1 5UL

ASSET MANAGEMENT

¯

© Crown Copyright and database right 2012. Ordnance Survey LA 100049055 

Title:

Scale:              
Map Reference: South Road Cemetery Natural Burial Ground
Date: 20/11/2012

1:3,000

Page 257



Page 258

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held on 12 December 2012 and 19 December 2012
	Minutes191212(First)
	Minutes191212(Second)

	3 Medium Term Financial Plan (3), Council Plan and Service Plans 2013/14 - 2016/17 - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: Corp/A/10/12/01]
	4 Revitalising Markets within County Durham - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: NH/06/11]
	RevitalisingMarketsAppendix5ServiceDelivery
	RevitalisingMarketsAppendix5Strategy

	5 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's Policy Programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	6 Overview and Scrutiny Review - Reducing the Council's Carbon Emissions - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	ReducingCouncilEmissionsAppendix2
	ReducingCouncilEmiissionsAppendix3

	7 Mid-Year Report for the period to 30 September 2012 on Treasury Management Service - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	8 NHS reforms and the transfer of public health functions to Durham County Council - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	9 Annual Report of Local Safeguarding Children Board 2012/13 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	AnnualLSCBAppendix

	10 125 Year Lease to the Woodland Burial Trust CIC at South Road Cemetery, Durham - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	125YearLeasePlan2




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Council Chamber, Crook on Wednesday 16 January 
2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (in the Chair) 

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Stephens, Vasey and 
B Young 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Armstrong, Arthur, Murphy, D Myers, Shuttleworth, and Tomlinson. 
 
 

 
1 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12 and 19 December 2012 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3 Medium Term Financial Plan (3), Council Plan and Service Plans 2013/14 - 
2016/17  
Key Decision CORP/A/10/12/01 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint of the Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant 
Chief Executive which provided an update on the following: 

(i) The Local Government Finance Settlement and its impact upon the 
2013/14 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan for 2013/14 – 
2016/17 (MTFP 3) 

(ii) MTFP 3 Consultation 

(iii) Council Plan and Service Plans 

(iv) Equality Impact Assessments 

(for copy see file of minutes). 
 



Cabinet members spoke at length about the difficult decisions they were required to 
make due to the continued level of unprecedented reductions in Government 
grants. Representations continue to be made to the Government by this Authority 
and others in the north east, on the scale of the cuts to the region.  
 
Officers were congratulated on the work they had undertaken in such short a 
timescale with the announcement of the settlement being at the end of December.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

4 Revitalising Markets within County Durham  
Key Decision NH/06/11 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic Development 
which presented the findings of the public consultation on the draft strategy for 
‘Revitalising Markets’ within County Durham and sought approval of the revised 
strategy. The report also informed of the outcome of soft market testing exercise 
and next steps in delivering the key priorities set out within the revised strategy 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's Policy 
Programme  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the implications of the Coalition Governments policy programme and 
major policy developments and announcements since the last update in October 
2012. The report further analysed the implications for the Council and County 
Durham (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

6 Overview and Scrutiny Review - Reducing the Council's Carbon Emissions  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented a 
report and recommendations from the Council’s Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee that looked at the Council’s 
approach to reducing carbon emissions.  
 



Councillor D Myers, Chairman of the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented the report to Cabinet, and provided 
detail on the scope of the review and its findings. The Group welcomed the 
involvement it had received from members, officers and partners. 
 
Cabinet members thanked the committee for the review work, and would provide a 
response to their findings in line with the recommendations in the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

7 Mid-Year Report for the period to 30 September 2012 on Treasury 
Management Service  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources which 
presented a mid year treasury review in line with the regulatory framework of 
treasury management (for copy see file of minutes). 

Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

8 NHS reforms and the transfer of public health functions to Durham County 
Council  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Children & Adults 
Services and Director of Public Health County Durham which provided an update 
on recent developments in relation to NHS reforms, including the transfer of public 
health functions to Durham County Council from NHS County Durham (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

9 Annual Report of Local Safeguarding Children Board 2012/13  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Children and Adults 
Service which shared for information the Annual Report of the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (for copy see file of minutes). 
 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

 
 



10 125 Year Lease to the Woodland Burial Trust CIC at South Road Cemetery, 
Durham  

 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services which 
sought approval to grant a 125 year Lease to the Woodland Burial Trust to occupy 
Council land for use as a natural burial site at South Road Cemetery, Durham (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 


